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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
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University of Denver

This report contains data on the responses of students to each question on the advanced degree version of the HEDS Sexual Assault Campus 
Climate Survey. 

Each data tab compares your students who took the survey in 2020–2021 to students at other institutions that participated in the survey in the 
2019–2020, 2020-2021, and 2021-2022  academic years. 
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

Strongly agree 42 22% 30 38% 73 25% 475 37% 307 47% 799 39%
Agree 91 48% 28 36% 134 46% 552 43% 266 40% 869 43%
Neither agree nor disagree 28 15% 11 14% 43 15% 134 11% 55 8% 201 10%
Disagree 22 12% 6 8% 31 11% 89 7% 19 3% 120 6%
Strongly disagree 5 3% 3 4% 10 3% 24 2% 12 2% 45 2%
Total 188 100% 78 100% 291 100% 1,274 100% 659 100% 2,034 100%
Strongly agree 42 22% 24 31% 71 24% 517 41% 325 49% 865 43%
Agree 95 51% 33 42% 140 48% 535 42% 250 38% 823 40%
Neither agree nor disagree 26 14% 12 15% 42 14% 130 10% 55 8% 205 10%
Disagree 23 12% 6 8% 31 11% 74 6% 21 3% 107 5%
Strongly disagree 2 1% 3 4% 7 2% 17 1% 9 1% 34 2%
Total 188 100% 78 100% 291 100% 1,273 100% 660 100% 2,034 100%
Strongly agree 30 16% 24 31% 56 19% 422 33% 293 45% 729 36%
Agree 87 46% 31 40% 130 45% 548 43% 269 41% 855 42%
Neither agree nor disagree 43 23% 12 16% 61 21% 193 15% 58 9% 277 14%
Disagree 23 12% 7 9% 33 11% 87 7% 26 4% 128 6%
Strongly disagree 5 3% 3 4% 10 3% 21 2% 12 2% 41 2%
Total 188 100% 77 100% 290 100% 1,271 100% 658 100% 2,030 100%
Strongly agree 37 20% 21 28% 65 23% 454 36% 273 42% 752 37%
Agree 93 49% 27 36% 127 44% 561 44% 259 40% 858 42%
Neither agree nor disagree 40 21% 21 28% 68 24% 194 15% 96 15% 309 15%
Disagree 17 9% 2 3% 20 7% 56 4% 16 2% 83 4%

University of Denver All Other Institutions

Faculty, staff, and 
administrators on this 
campus treat students 
fairly.

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

University of Denver

Faculty, staff, and 
administrators at 
University of Denver are 
genuinely concerned about 
students' welfare.

Women Men All Women All

Faculty, staff, and 
administrators respect 
what students at 
University of Denver think.

Men

Students at University of 
Denver are genuinely 
concerned about the 
welfare of other students.

Q1. Below are statements about your views on the general climate at University of Denver. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each.
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.



Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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University of Denver

Women Men All Women AllMen

Strongly agree 19 10% 16 21% 35 12% 259 21% 200 30% 464 23%
Agree 48 26% 26 34% 80 28% 384 30% 223 34% 629 31%
Neither agree nor disagree 94 50% 29 38% 134 46% 511 40% 199 30% 753 37%
Disagree 14 7% 1 1% 17 6% 70 6% 20 3% 101 5%
Strongly disagree 13 7% 5 6% 24 8% 38 3% 15 2% 69 3%
Total 188 100% 77 100% 290 100% 1,262 100% 657 100% 2,016 100%
Strongly agree 23 12% 16 21% 40 14% 315 25% 213 33% 538 27%
Agree 64 34% 22 29% 93 32% 445 35% 235 36% 706 35%
Neither agree nor disagree 60 32% 22 29% 90 31% 318 25% 148 23% 498 25%
Disagree 27 14% 10 13% 41 14% 133 11% 38 6% 186 9%
Strongly disagree 14 7% 7 9% 26 9% 54 4% 19 3% 87 4%
Total 188 100% 77 100% 290 100% 1,265 100% 653 100% 2,015 100%

Strongly agree 14 7% 14 18% 29 10% 210 17% 196 30% 417 21%
Agree 36 19% 24 31% 65 22% 364 29% 199 30% 582 29%
Neither agree nor disagree 79 42% 26 34% 110 38% 477 38% 194 30% 702 35%
Disagree 41 22% 6 8% 50 17% 157 12% 46 7% 219 11%
Strongly disagree 17 9% 7 9% 35 12% 59 5% 20 3% 100 5%
Total 187 100% 77 100% 289 100% 1,267 100% 655 100% 2,020 100%

Strongly agree 22 12% 21 27% 44 15% 244 19% 227 34% 486 24%
Agree 44 24% 20 26% 68 24% 367 29% 199 30% 585 29%

Campus officials handle 
incidents in a fair and 
responsible manner.

There is a good support 
system at University of 
Denver for students going 
through difficult times.



Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
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University of Denver

Women Men All Women AllMen

Disagree 23 12% 4 5% 30 10% 91 7% 22 3% 122 6%
Strongly disagree 8 4% 5 6% 17 6% 32 3% 13 2% 59 3%
Total 186 100% 77 100% 288 100% 1,269 100% 657 100% 2,024 100%
Strongly agree 27 15% 20 26% 49 17% 329 26% 274 42% 612 30%
Agree 58 31% 31 40% 92 32% 474 37% 223 34% 722 36%
Neither agree nor disagree 72 39% 14 18% 98 34% 329 26% 105 16% 472 23%
Disagree 18 10% 8 10% 30 10% 98 8% 34 5% 140 7%
Strongly disagree 11 6% 4 5% 19 7% 37 3% 18 3% 73 4%
Total 186 100% 77 100% 288 100% 1,267 100% 654 100% 2,019 100%
Strongly agree 23 12% 18 23% 42 15% 294 23% 266 41% 567 28%
Agree 44 24% 24 31% 76 26% 412 32% 210 32% 643 32%
Neither agree nor disagree 72 39% 22 29% 100 35% 369 29% 122 19% 529 26%
Disagree 33 18% 7 9% 46 16% 130 10% 34 5% 179 9%
Strongly disagree 15 8% 6 8% 25 9% 65 5% 23 4% 105 5%
Total 187 100% 77 100% 289 100% 1,270 100% 655 100% 2,023 100%
Strongly agree 43 23% 24 31% 72 25% 408 32% 288 44% 717 36%
Agree 86 46% 32 42% 126 44% 528 42% 240 37% 806 40%
Neither agree nor disagree 46 25% 15 19% 70 24% 272 22% 108 16% 409 20%
Disagree 6 3% 1 1% 9 3% 44 3% 9 1% 57 3%
Strongly disagree 5 3% 5 6% 11 4% 13 1% 11 2% 30 1%
Total 186 100% 77 100% 288 100% 1,265 100% 656 100% 2,019 100%

Q6. Have you received information or education from University of Denver about:

Yes 66 35% 45 58% 118 41% 709 56% 458 69% 1,215 60%

Students would support 



Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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University of Denver

Women Men All Women AllMen

No 85 45% 23 30% 118 41% 334 26% 86 13% 455 22%
Unsure 36 19% 9 12% 53 18% 229 18% 116 18% 361 18%
Total 187 100% 77 100% 289 100% 1,272 100% 660 100% 2,031 100%
Yes 65 35% 44 57% 119 41% 674 53% 452 68% 1,175 58%
No 85 45% 19 25% 113 39% 340 27% 91 14% 465 23%
Unsure 37 20% 14 18% 57 20% 256 20% 117 18% 389 19%
Total 187 100% 77 100% 289 100% 1,270 100% 660 100% 2,029 100%
Yes 71 38% 40 53% 122 42% 632 50% 411 63% 1,091 54%
No 78 42% 26 34% 113 39% 37876</MCI (3)]TJ
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n %
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Unwanted Sexual Contact

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %
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University of Denver

University of Denver All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All

Very often 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%



Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

6 3% 3 4% 11 4% 37 3% 7 1% 51 3%
176 94% 75 96% 273 94% 1,209 95% 650 98% 1,940 96%
5 3% 0 0% 6 2% 27 2% 4 1% 36 2%

187 100% 78 100% 290 100% 1,273 100% 661 100% 2,027 100%



Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
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University of Denver

Women Men All Women AllMen

Students by Year in Graduate/Certificate Program and Overall
Yes 6 3% 2 3% 10 3% 41 3% 8 1% 55 3%
No 178 96% 75 96% 275 95% 1,217 96% 651 98% 1,953 96%
I suspect that I was sexually 
assaulted, but I am not 
certain.

2 1% 1 1% 4 1% 13 1% 3 0% 19 1%

Total 186 100% 78 100% 289 100% 1,271 100% 662 100% 2,027 100%
Yes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 8 2% 1 0% 10 1%
No 86 98% 39 100% 136 99% 513 97% 274 99% 816 98%
I suspect that I was sexually 
assaulted, but I am not 
certain.

2 2% 0 0% 2 1% 8 2% 1 0% 10 1%

Total 88 100% 39 100% 138 100% 529 100% 276 100% 836 100%
Yes 1 2% 0 0% 2 2% 6 2% 2 1% 9 2%
No 58 98% 21 95% 84 97% 335 98% 157 98% 513 98%
I suspect that I was sexually 
assaulted, but I am not 
certain.

0 0% 1 5% 1 1% 2 1% 1 1% 4 1%

Total 59 100% 22 100% 87 100% 343 100% 160 100% 526 100%
Yes 2 8% 1 20% 3 10% 11 6% 2 2% 13 4%
No 22 92% 4 80% 27 87% 175 94% 101 97% 284 95%

All Advanced Degree 
Students

First Year

Second Year

Third Year

                             



Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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University of Denver





Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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University of Denver

Women Men All Women AllMen

4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
more than 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Total 1 100% 0 0% 1 100% 1 100% 2 100% 3 100%
1 2 100% 0 0% 2 100% 14 88% 1 100% 16 89%
2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0% 1 6%
3 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 6% 0 0% 1 6%
4 0 0%





Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

n %



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

n %
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Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault
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Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

n %



Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n % n % n % n % n % n %
Branch 1 - Students who did not experience sexual assault

Branch 1, Q1. Since starting your advanced degree at University of Denver, have you observed a situation that you believe was sexual assault?

3 2% 3 4% 7 3% 27 2% 14 2% 44 2%
165 96% 70 95% 252 95% 1,137 96% 614 95% 1,824 95%
3 2% 1 1% 7 3% 21 2% 16 2% 42 2%

171 100% 74 100% 266 100% 1,185 100% 644 100% 1,910 100%



Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n % n % n % n % n % n %



Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions
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University of Denver

Women Men



Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

University of Denver All Other Institutions

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report



Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n



Responses to Demographic Questions
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Responses to Demographic Questions

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

University of Denver

University of Denver All Other Institutions
AllWomen Men All Women Men



Responses to Demographic Questions

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n %

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

University of Denver

University of Denver All Other Institutions
AllWomen Men All Women Men

178 100% 73 100% 269 100% 1,220 100% 614 100% 1,900 100%



Technical Information

n

Response 
Rate 2 n

Response 
Rate 2

All Advanced Degree Respondents1 291 - 2051 15%
Advanced Degree Women Respondents 188 - 1277 9%

Advanced Degree Men Respondents 78 - 662 5%



Students who were sexually assaulted were asked a series of questions about details of the assault. These questions appear on the "Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault" 
tab. Students who were sexually assaulted multiple times were asked to focus on only one incident of sexual assault when answering these questions. The majority of victims of 
sexual assault experienced more than one assault, and information on this tab reflects the one assault they chose to describe, not all the incidents they experienced.

Students who answered “One person” in Q17—"How many people sexually assaulted you?"— saw Branch A. Students who answered “More than one person” or “I am not 
sure” in Q17, or who saw Q17 but did not respond, saw Branch B. Questions in Branch A and B are identical, but sometimes Branch B employs the plural form. We have 
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Understandings Regarding the Use of Information Gathered for HEDS

Data Sharing Practices

You can share this report without any restrictions. The report aggregates data from institutions besides your own and therefore does not identify data from other individual institutions.
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